

June 14, 1996

Norman Y. Herring

City Attorney

City of Culver City

9770 Culver Boulevard

Culver City, California  90232-0507



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-162

Dear Mr. Herring:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of City of Culver City Councilmember Sandra Levin regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May Councilmember Levin participate in decisions affecting the following: 


1)  Her fiance's city clerk salary from Culver City;


2)  The budget of city clerk's office, apart from her fiance's salary;


3)  Policy matters which may affect the city clerk's office.

CONCLUSION


1)  Councilmember Levin may participate in decisions affecting her fiance's salary only if the decision does not increase or decrease her assets or expenses by $250 or more.  Once Councilmember Levin is married, she may participate in decisions affecting her spouse's salary, expenses and per diem received from the city, but she may not participate in decisions to hire, fire, promote or set her spouse's salary if it is different from salaries paid to other employees in the same job classification.   


2)  Councilmember Levin may participate in decisions affecting the budget of the clerk's office only if the decisions do not increase or decrease her own assets or expenses by $250 or more.  This rule applies both before and after she is married.


3)  Councilmember Levin may participate in policy matters affecting the city clerk's office only if the decisions do not increase or decrease her own assets or expenses by $250 or more.  This rule also applies both before or after she is married.

FACTS


Councilmember Levin and the city clerk of Culver City, an elected official who does not report to the city council, are engaged to be married in September.  At the present time, Councilmember Levin and the city clerk own real property together in Culver City and share certain household expenses.  The city clerk has an income other than his city salary that constitutes a source of income in excess of $250 per year.


Generally, city councilmembers review the budget of the city clerk's office on an annual basis; they also review and decide policy questions concerning operations of the city which affect the city clerk's department.  The city clerk's salary is set by ordinance.


 ANALYSIS


The Act provides a variety of obligations on public officials in connection with the receipt of gifts and income.


First, every public official must disclose all his or her economic interests that could foreseeably be affected by the exercise of the official's duties.  (Sections 81002(c), 87200-87313.)  A "public official" is defined broadly to include every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.)  Section 87207 provides that a public official must disclose the name and address of each source of gifts of $50 or more in value, the amount and the date on which the gift was received, and that the official must provide a general description of the business activity of the donor.  Further, the official must disclose each source of income aggregating $250 or more.  (Section 87207(a).)  


Second, Section 87100 prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any source of income aggregating $250 or more or on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $280 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(c) & (e).)


Third, the Act now has a gift limit and honorarium ban for local officials.  (Section 89503.)  Section 89503(a) provides that no elected officer of a local government agency shall accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $280.  Section 89502 provides that no official shall accept an honorarium.

Gifts


The definition of gift, however, specifically excludes gifts from an official's spouse.  (Section 82028(b)(3).)  Therefore, once Ms. Levin and her fiance are married, she will not have to disclose gifts received from her spouse.


For gifts received prior to the marriage, the Commission has carved a narrow exception from the definition of "gift" for gifts exchanged within the context of a "bona fide dating relationship."  In such a relationship, truly personal gifts such as gifts of entertainment, meals, personal property, or expenses involved in recreational travel are not prohibited and need not be disclosed on an official's Statement of Economic Interests.  These types of gifts do not create a conflict of interest and are not disqualifying.  The Commission has held that these relationships are similar to family or spousal relationships in which personal gifts are frequently exchanged and disclosure of such gifts would not further the purposes of the Act.  (Shea Advice Letter, No. A-84-085.)  


Thus, any payments made by the city clerk for gifts and his share of household expenses would not be considered gifts for purposes of the Act's conflict of interest disclosure and disqualification provisions, as well as the gift limits of the Act.  (Larson Advice Letter, No. A-96-155.)

Income



Salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Consequently, the salary the city clerk receives from the city is not considered income to the city clerk under the Act.  The city clerk's office will not be a source of income to either Councilmember Levin or her fiance.  As a result, Councilmember Levin may participate in policy and budget decisions affecting the Office of the City Clerk both before and after her marriage.  


The city clerk as an individual could be a source of income to Councilmember Levin prior to the marriage.  However, we do not have any facts indicating that is the case.  As noted above, gifts received from the city clerk will be subject to the bona fide dating exception and we have no facts indicating that Councilmember Levin receives any other income from the city clerk.


The Act, however, also provides that a conflict of interest may exist where a decision will result in a public official's personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)  Therefore, if Councilmember Levin makes a decision regarding her fiance's salary or employment that will increase or decrease her personal expenses by $250, then she must disqualify herself from the decision.  This would also be the case once they are married.


Section 82030(a), which defines "income," provides that the income of an individual includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  However, an official does not have to disqualify from participating in a governmental decision if the decision only affects the salary, per diem or reimbursement for expenses the official or his or her spouse receives from a state or local government agency.  (Regulation 18702.1(c)(1).)  As a result, once Councilmember Levin is married, if a decision comes before the district that will affect the salary of the city clerk, Councilmember Levin would not be required to disqualify herself from the decision.  


You also stated that the city clerk receives income other than his city income.  Pursuant to Section 82030(a), Councilmember Levin will have an economic interest in her community property interest in that income.  Accordingly, after the marriage, she must disqualify herself from any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the source of the city clerk's nongovernmental income.


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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